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May 26, 2021 

Ms. LaRette Reese 
City Clerk 
City of University City 
6801 Delmar Boulevard 
University City, MO 63130 

RE: Application for Conditional Use Permit PC 21-07 – Establishment and operation 
of a Proposed Place of Worship at 6350 Delmar Boulevard 

Dear Ms. Reese, 

At a scheduled meeting, on May 26, 2021 at 6:30 pm via video conference, the Plan 
Commission considered the above-referenced application by One Family Church for a 
Conditional Use Permit to establish and operate a “Place of Worship” in the “CC” – Core 
Commercial District. 

By a vote of 6 for and 0 against, the Plan Commission recommended approval of the 
application subject to the following conditions; 

1. Obtain Site Plan Approval Prior to the Issuance of an Occupancy Permit
2. Parking Spaces Reduced to 55 Contingent Upon an Agreement with

the City.
3. The existing uses on the property would continue as part of the CUP.

Sincerely, 

Margaret Holly, Chairperson 
University City Plan Commission 

Department of Planning and Development
6801 Delmar Boulevard, University City, Missouri 63130, Phone: (314) 862-6767, Fax: (314) 862-3168   
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Department of Planning and Development 
6801 Delmar Boulevard, University City, Missouri 63130, Phone: (314) 505-8500, Fax: (314) 862-3168 

 
 
 

STAFF REPORT 
(City Council) 

 
 
MEETING DATE:   September 13, 2021 
 
FILE NUMBER:   PC 21-07 
 
COUNCIL DISTRICT:  1 
 
Location: 6350 Delmar Boulevard 
 
Applicant: One Family Church 
 
Property Owner: Tivoli Building LLC 
 
Request: Conditional Use Permit (C.U.P.) for a proposed  

Place of Worship 
 
 
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN CONFORMANCE 
[  ] Yes [  ] No  [ x ] No reference 
 
PLAN COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION 
[ ] Approval  [ x ] Approval with Conditions  [ ] Denial 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 

A. Application Packet  
 
 
Existing Zoning:             CC – Core Commercial 
Existing Land Use:   Multi-Tenant Commercial   
Proposed Zoning:   No change – “CC” District 
Proposed Land Use: No change – Commercial 
 
Surrounding Zoning and Current Land Use: 
North:  CC:           Core Commercial, (Commercial - FLU) 
East:  CC:      Core Commercial, (Commercial- FLU) 
South:  SR:            Single-Family Residential (Residential - FLU) 
West:  CC:          Core Commercial, (Commercial – FLU) 
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Existing Property 
The existing building at 6350 Delmar Boulevard consists of an approximate 42,468 
square foot commercial building that contains multiple uses consisting of a theater and 
various other commercial and office uses.  The parcel is approximately .48 acres and is 
zoned Core Commercial. Surrounding zoning includes Core Commercial and Single-
Family Residential. The lot contains no onsite parking and primarily utilizes on street and 
public parking areas. 
 
Parcel Location 
 

 
 
Surrounding Zoning 
 

 

6350 Delmar 

6350 Delmar 
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Aerial Overhead  
 

 
 
Aerial Angle 
 

 
 
 
 

6350 Delmar 

6350 Delmar 
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Applicant’s Request 
The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use Permit for a “Place of Worship”. The 
proposed use is listed as a permitted use in the Core Commercial (CC) District per Section 
400.540, Subsection A(12) of the Code. However, Section 400.590, Subsection A, “Other 
Development Standards”, requires that all floor building space with frontage on Delmar 
Boulevard shall be limited to the retail sales of goods or merchandise unless an exception 
is granted via the Conditional Use Permit process. As a result, the applicant is seeking 
the Conditional Use Permit to expand upon the current religious operation. 
 
In addition, to the Conditional Use Permit process, the applicant will be seeking “Site Plan” 
approval in accordance with the requirements of Section 400.2595 “Site Plan Approval 
Required For Certain Exempt Institutions”. Furthermore, the applicant will be seeking 
approval of the site plan as part of the Condominium conversion process that will be 
presented to City Council in accordance with the provisions set forth in Section 500.250 
of the Building and Construction Code. 
 
Process – Required City Approvals 
Plan Commission.  Section 400.2700.C of the Zoning Code requires that C.U.P. 
applications be reviewed by Plan Commission.  The Plan Commission shall make a 
recommendation to the City Council for their consideration.  A public hearing is required 
at the Plan Commission meeting. 
 
City Council.  Section 400.2700.D of the Zoning Code requires that C.U.P. applications 
be reviewed by City Council for the final decision, subsequent to the public hearing and 
recommendation from Plan Commission.  In conducting its review, City Council shall 
consider the staff report, Plan Commission’s recommendation, and application to 
determine if the proposed C.U.P. application meets the requirements of the Zoning Code. 
 
Other Processes 
Traffic Commission - The review criteria for a C.U.P. includes the impact of projected 
vehicular traffic volumes and site access with regard to the surrounding traffic flow, 
pedestrian safety, and accessibility of emergency vehicles and equipment.  In its capacity 
as an advisory commission on traffic related matters as per Section 120.420 of the 
Municipal Code, the Traffic Commission may be concerned with the parking and traffic 
impact of the project.   
 
Analysis 
The intent and purpose of the CC – Core Commercial District is to accommodate a wide 
variety of retail commercial uses, with an emphasis towards the sale of retail goods, dining 
and entertainment which attracts shoppers from a trade area beyond University City.  Per 
the CC District regulations, any ground floor space with frontage on Delmar Boulevard is 
limited to retail trade.  Exceptions to this limitation may be obtained through the granting 
of a Conditional Use Permit.  The issue under consideration is the appropriateness of the 
proposed religious institution use at this location. 
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The minimum off-street parking and loading space requirements are set forth in Section 
400.2140 of the Zoning Code. In evaluating the proposal, and assuming the entire 
assembly area would be utilized for religious activities, the required parking would be 1 
space per every 3.5 seats. Based upon the projected 570 seats the required number of 
spaces would be 163 spaces. However, Section 400.2130 allows for an exception to the 
required parking for “Places of Worship”. Specifically, places of worship are eligible for a 
50% parking reduction via the conditional use permit process if they are not within a 
residentially zoned district and are within 500 feet of a public or private parking lot. This 
proposed location would be eligible for an exception. If an exception is granted a condition 
of approval could reduce the required parking to 82 spaces. Furthermore, if the 25% 
adaptive reuse exception, per section 400.2130 is utilized, that would allow for an 
additional reduction of 25% reducing the required parking to 61 required spaces. If it is 
determined that the use is within 500 feet of a transit stop then an additional 10% 
administrative exception would reduce the total required parking to 55 spaces.  
 
 
Public Works & Parks:  NA 
Fire Department:  NA 
Police Department:  NA 
 
Public Involvement 
A public hearing at a regular Planning Commission meeting is required by the Zoning 
Code.  The public hearing notice for the current proposal was published in the newspaper 
15 days prior to the meeting date and was mailed to property owners within 500 feet of 
the subject property, exceeding the required distance of 185 feet. Any member of the 
public will have an opportunity to express any concerns by writing in or attending the 
Planning Commission meeting. 
 
Review Criteria 
When evaluating a Conditional Use Permit the applicant is required to ensure that the 
following criteria is being met in accordance to the provisions set forth in Section 400.2710 
of the Zoning Code. The Criteria is as follows; 
 
1. The proposed use complies with the standards of this Chapter, including performance   
    standards, and the standards for motor vehicle-oriented businesses, if applicable, as  
    contained in Section 400.2730 of this Article; 
 
2. The impact of projected vehicular traffic volumes and site access is not detrimental with 

regard to the surrounding traffic flow, pedestrian safety, and accessibility of emergency 
vehicles and equipment; 

 
3. The proposed use will not cause undue impacts on the provision of public services 

such as police and fire protection, schools, and parks; 
 
4. Adequate utility, drainage and other such necessary facilities have been or will be  
    provided;  
5. The proposed use is compatible with the surrounding area; 
 

J - 2 - 7



6. The proposed use will not adversely impact designated historic landmarks or districts; 
and 

 
7. Where a proposed use has the potential for adverse impacts, sufficient measures have 

been or will be taken by the applicant that would negate, or reduce to an acceptable 
level, such potentially adverse impacts. Such measures may include, but not 
necessarily be limited to: 

 
a. Improvements to public streets, such as provision of turning lanes, traffic 

control islands, traffic control devices, etc.; 
 

b.  Limiting vehicular access so as to avoid conflicting turning movements to/from 
the   site and access points of adjacent properties, and to avoid an increase in 
vehicular traffic in nearby residential areas; 

 
c.  Provision of cross-access agreement(s) and paved connections between the 

applicant's property and adjacent property(ies) which would help mitigate 
traffic on adjacent streets; 

 
d.  Provision of additional screening and landscape buffers, above and beyond 

the minimum requirements of this Chapter; 
 
e.  Strategically locating accessory facilities, such as trash storage, loading areas, 

and drive-through facilities, so as to limit potentially adverse impacts on 
adjacent properties while maintaining appropriate access to such facilities and 
without impeding internal traffic circulation; 

 
f.  Limiting hours of operation of the use or certain operational activities of the 

use (e.g., deliveries); and 
 
g.  Any other site or building design techniques which would further enhance 

neighborhood compatibility. 
 
Findings of Fact (Section 400.2720) 
The Plan Commission shall not recommend approval of a conditional use permit unless 
it shall, in each specific case, make specific written findings of fact based directly upon 
the particular evidence presented to it supporting the conclusion that the proposed 
conditional use: 
 
1. Complies with all applicable provisions of this Chapter; 
 
2. At the specific location will contribute to and promote the community welfare or     
    convenience; 
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3. Will not cause substantial injury to the value of neighboring property; 
 
4. Is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, neighborhood development plan (if 

applicable), the Olive Boulevard Design Guidelines (if applicable), and any other official 
planning and development policies of the City; and 

 
5. Will provide off-street parking and loading areas in accordance with the standards  
    contained in Article VII of this Chapter 
 
Plan Commission Recommendation 
Based on the preceding considerations, the Plan Commission recommended approval of 
the application subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Obtain Site Plan Approval Prior to the Issuance of an Occupancy Permit 
 

2. Parking Spaces Reduced to 55 Contingent Upon an Agreement with 
the City. 
 

3. The existing uses on the property would continue as part of the CUP. 
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